## RESOLUTION 24-26

A RESOLUTION SETTING BASIC LIFE SUPPORT (BLS) AND CARDIOPULMONARY RESUSCITATION (CPR) CLASS REGISTRATION FEES.

WHEREAS, the Heartsaver first aid, BLS, CPR, and AED skills sessions associated with the American Heart Association's Heartsaver first aid, BLS, CPR, and AED course are taught by licensed instructors; and

WHEREAS, the Hyrum City Fire and EMS Department has licensed instructors to provide training in CPR, AED, and BLS to individuals, groups, and/or businesses looking for general knowledge or to obtain certification in these courses; and

WHEREAS, the Hyrum City Fire and EMS Department has been asked by individuals and businesses if it acted as a training center and provided training for these classes; and

WHEREAS, the Hyrum City Fire and EMS Department would like to offer this service to individuals, groups and/or businesses to help save lives and provide training to its citizens; and

WHEREAS, Hyrum City Fire and EMS Department CPR instructors must teach a minimum of two classes per year to maintain their certification; and

WHEREAS, the American Heart Association sets the maximum fee amount that can be charged for these classes which includes staff instruction, certification card, and training book; and

WHEREAS, the Hyrum City Fire and EMS Department is recommending setting a BLS CPR Class fee of \$65.00 which includes a \$5.00 fee for certification card, \$18.00 fee for a training book, and \$42.00 fee for instruction; Heart Saver CPR Class fee of \$72 which includes a \$20.00 fee for certification card, \$4.00 fee for a training book, and \$48 fee for instruction; and CPR Lab fee of \$30.00 this is part of a Hybrid On-line class option and the Lab fee is for the skills portion only; and

WHEREAS, after careful consideration and review of the financial requirements of providing CPR classes the Hyrum City Council has determined it both necessary and proper to charge for these classes.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of Hyrum City, Cache County, State of Utah, hereby sets CPR and BLS Class Fee as follows:

Heart Saver CPR Registration Fee \$72.00 per person BLS CPR Registration Fee \$65.00 per person CPR Skills Lab Fee Hybrid \$30.00 per person

A minimum of three people per class is required for class to be held.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution shall become effective on July 18, 2024.

ADOPTED AND PASSED by the Hyrum City Council this  $18^{\rm th}$  day of July, 2024.

HYRUM CITY

	BY:	
	Stephanie Miller Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Stephanie Fricke		

City Recorder